

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East Fourteenth Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Certification of Questions of Law
United States District Court
District of Colorado, 12-cv-1708-JLK

Plaintiff,
Coalition for Secular Government, a Colorado
nonprofit corporation,

v.

Defendant,
Scott Gessler, in his official capacity as Colorado
Secretary of State.

Attorneys for Plaintiff Coalition for Secular
Government

Allen Dickerson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Tyler Martinez (Atty. No. 42305)
Center for Competitive Politics
124 West Street South
Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: 703.894.6800
Facsimile: 703.894.6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
tmartinez@campaignfreedom.org

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.

2012SA312

COALITION FOR SECULAR GOVERNMENT REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument	1
I. When Colorado’s voters adopted Article XXVIII in 2002, they could not have been informed by subsequent events	1
II. The Secretary provides no compelling argument supporting a construction of “express advocacy” that reaches lengthy scholarly work containing a single sentence of express advocacy	2
A. The flyer at issue in MCFL is easily distinguished from CSG’s Paper	3
B. The burdens of issue committee status are comparable to those incurred by federal PAC status, and Colorado’s 2002 electorate would be aware that imposing those burdens in this context would have been unconstitutional	5
C. This Court should not be swayed by the Secretary’s suggestion that CSG’s standard is unworkable	7
III. CSG primarily engages in press activity and commentary, and therefore the publication of the public policy paper falls under Article XXVIII’s press exemption	11
A. The Secretary and CSG appear to agree that CSG’s primary activities would qualify under the press exemption.....	12
B. If CSG’s primary activities are press-related, then the posting of the paper online – as a central and prominent element of CSG’s Web presence and general activities – makes the paper press as well.....	13
C. What guidance exists suggests that the paper alone should also be protected as press.....	15
IV. <i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> casts doubt on the validity of the \$200 threshold for issue committees	17
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	16
<i>Bailey v. Maine Comm’n on Gov’t Ethics and Elec. Practices</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141310 (D. Me. Sep. 30, 2012)	14, 15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	1, 2, 9-10
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012).....	1, 2, 8, 16
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Gessler</i> , 2012 COA 147 (Colo. App. 2012)	17
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748 (Colo. 2000).....	1
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	8
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	passim.
<i>FEC v. Multimedia TV, Inc.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22404 (D. Kan. Aug. 15, 1995).....	14
<i>FEC v. Phillips Publishing</i> , 517 F.Supp. 1308 (D.D.C. 1981).....	13
<i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007).....	9
<i>Joe Dickerson & Assoc.’s v. Dittmar</i> , 34 P.3d 995 (Colo. 2001)	13, 16
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>People v. Mojica-Simental</i> , 73 P.3d 15 (Colo. 2003).....	9
<i>Reader’s Digest v. FEC</i> , 509 F.Supp. 1210 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	13
<i>Sampson v. Buecher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>San Juan Cnty. v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141 (Wash. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	16

Constitution Provisions

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(8)(b)(I)..... 12, 16
COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(10)(a)(II)..... 17
COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 7 6
COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 9(2)..... 10

Statutes

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108 (2012) 6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(1)(a) (2012) 6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(2)(a)(I) (2012) 6, 10
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(2)(b) (2012)..... 6, 7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(3)(b) (2012)..... 6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-109(5)(d)(I) (2012)..... 7

Rules

C.A.R. 21.1(a) 1
Rule 4.4.1, 8 C.C.R. 1505-6 7
Rule 10.2, 8 C.C.R. 1505-6 7

Other Authorities

Federal Election Commission, AO 2010-08 (“Citizens United”)..... 13
